To consider and, if thought fit, to pass, with or without modification(s), the following resolution as an  ordinary resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 148(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 14 of Companies (Audit and Auditors) 
Rules, 2014, M/s. N. Radhakrishnan & Co., Cost Auditors, be paid a remuneration of ̀  35,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Thousand) 
plus service tax and reimbursement of travel and other out-of-pocket expenses for each Cost Audit/certification engagements for 
the year 2015-16 for the Company’s two factories at Howrah and Rishra in West Bengal, factories at Goa and Puducherry and  
` 25,000 (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand) for filing a single report in accordance with relevant guidelines and M/s. Shome 
and Banerjee, Cost Auditors, be paid ` 40,000 (Rupees Forty Thousand) plus service tax and reimbursement of travel and 
other out of pocket expenses for each Cost Audit / certification engagements for the year 2015-16 for the Company’s factory 
at Sikandrabad in Uttar Pradesh and two factories at Jammu and ` 25,000 (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand) for the Company’s 
factory at Surajpur in Uttar Pradesh.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors and/ or the Company Secretary be and are hereby authorised to settle 
any question, difficulty or doubt, that may arise in giving effect to this resolution and to do all such acts, deeds and things as

[...]

No other Director and/or Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and 
their relatives is concerned or interested, financially or otherwise, in respect of the said resolution.

ITEM NO. 13

M/s. N. Radhakrishnan & Co., Cost Auditors have been re-appointed as Cost Auditors of the Company at a remuneration of ̀  35,000/- 
(Rupees Thirty Five Thousand) plus service tax and reimbursement of travel and other out of pocket expenses for each Cost Audit / 
certification engagements for the year 2015-16 for the Company’s two factories at Howrah and Rishra in West Bengal, factories at 
Goa and Puducherry and ` 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand) for filing a single report in accordance with relevant guidelines.

[...]

effect to order to facilitate affordability of the Company’s equity shares for investors at large and to enhance the liquidity of the said 
shares in the stock market. 

The paid up equity share capital of your Company, after sub-division of equity shares is ` 69,32,84,120 (Rupees sixty nine crores 
thirty two lakhs eighty four thousand one hundred and twenty only) divided into 69,32,84,120 equity shares of the nominal face value 
of ` 1/- (Rupee one only) each.

TRANSFER TO RESERVES AND DIVIDEND

The net profit of the Company available for appropriation is ` 898.48 crores. The amount brought forward from the previous year is 
` 632.45 crores.